

No. 23-50224

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

LEILA GREEN LITTLE; JEANNE PURYEAR; KATHY KENNEDY; REBECCA JONES;  
RICHARD DAY; CYNTHIA WARING; DIANE MOSTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LLANO COUNTY; RON CUNNINGHAM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY  
JUDGE; JERRY DON MOSS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER; PETER JONES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER; MIKE SANDOVAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER; LINDA RASCHKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER; AMBER MILUM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY  
LIBRARY SYSTEM DIRECTOR; BONNIE WALLACE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO  
COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER; ROCHELLE WELLS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER; RHODA SCHNEIDER, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER; GAY BASKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
1:22-cv-00424-RP

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

(Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

Katherine P. Chiarello  
(TX Bar No. 24006994)  
Ryan A. Botkin  
(TX Bar No. 00793366)  
María Amelia Calaf  
(TX Bar No. 24081915)  
Ian C. Crichton  
(TX Bar No. 24133100)  
Botkin Chiarello Calaf PLLC  
1209 Nueces Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Tel: 512-615-2341  
Fax: 737-289-4695  
ryan@bccAustin.com  
katherine@bccAustin.com  
mac@bccAustin.com  
ian@bccAustin.com

Ellen V. Leonida  
(CA Bar No. 184194)  
Matthew Borden  
(CA Bar No. 214323)  
Marissa R. Benavides  
(NY Bar No. 5796891)  
Max Bernstein  
(NY Bar No. 5609037)  
Kory James DeClark  
(CA Bar No. 310571)  
BraunHagey & Borden LLP  
351 California Street, 10th Floor  
Tel: 415-599-0210  
Fax: 415-276-1808  
leonida@braunhagey.com  
borden@braunhagey.com  
benavides@braunhagey.com  
bernstein@braunhagey.com  
declark@braunhagey.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3**

    A. The Action Below ..... 3

    B. Evidence Presented at the Preliminary Injunction Motion Hearing .... 4

        1. Defendants Remove Children’s Books that Make Jokes about Bodily Functions from the Public Library ..... 5

        2. Defendants Target Books Containing Nudity ..... 6

        3. Defendants Target Books about Race, Gender, and Sexuality that Defendant Wallace Identified ..... 7

        4. Defendants Do Not Follow Routine Weeding Procedure in Removing the 17 Books ..... 9

        5. Defendants Attempt to Moot the Case by Having Their Lawyer Buy and Donate Copies of the Banned Books ..... 11

    C. Procedural History ..... 13

    D. The District Court’s Decision ..... 13

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16**

**ARGUMENT ..... 18**

**I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 18**

|             |   |           |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| A.          | The First Amendment Prohibits Removal of Library Books Based on Viewpoint or Content-Based Discrimination.....  | 19        |
| 1.          | <i>Campbell</i> Prohibits Viewpoint Based Discrimination in Library Book Removal.....   | 21        |
| 2.          | Content-Based Discrimination is Unconstitutional Unless it is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling Government Interest .....   | 23        |
| B.          | The District Court’s Factual Finding that Defendants’ Removal of the Disputed Books Was Based on Viewpoint and Content Discrimination Was Not Clear Error .....                         | 24        |
| C.          | Defendants Do Not Present Compelling Arguments for Either Overturning <i>Campbell</i> or Rejecting the District Court’s Factual Findings .....  | 29        |
| 1.          | Defendants Fail to Show that the District Court’s Findings of Discrimination and Pretext Were Clearly Erroneous.....  | 31        |
| 2.          | Defendants Arguments Are Inconsistent With Fifth Circuit Precedent and Do Not Establish That Viewpoint or Content Discrimination Is Permissible in Library Book Removal Decisions ..... | 35        |
| <b>II.</b>  | <b>PLAINTIFFS HAVE ASSERTED AN ONGOING FIRST AMENDMENT INJURY.....</b>  | <b>47</b> |
| A.          | Defendants Cannot Recast Their Mootness Claims as a Standing Argument to Avoid the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine .....   | 48        |
| B.          | Defendants Have Not Proven that the District Court’s Findings of Ongoing Injury Were Clearly Erroneous.....   | 50        |
| <b>III.</b> | <b>THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS .....</b>   | <b>53</b> |
| A.          | Defendants Have Not Shown that the District Erred in Finding that the Balance of the Equities Favors Plaintiffs.....  | 54        |

B. Defendants Have Not Shown that the District Court Erred by Finding that the Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Plaintiffs ..... 55

**IV. THE INJUNCTION IS PROPER IN SCOPE..... 57**

**CONCLUSION ..... 58**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 60**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61**



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....  | 48             |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....                                    | 25             |
| <i>Bluefield Water Association, Inc. v. City of Starkville, Miss.</i> ,<br>577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009) .....    | 25             |
| <i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 853 (1982) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> ,<br>64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995) .....                        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Case v. Unified School District No. 233</i> ,<br>908 F. Supp. 864 (D. Kan. 1995).....                         | 22             |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BPArn. Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) .....         | 48             |
| <i>Chiras v. Miller</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....                                 | 50             |
| <i>Counts v. Cedarville School District</i> ,<br>295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003).....                       | 22, 53         |
| <i>Delcarpio v. St. Tammany Parish</i> ,<br>2:93-cv-00531-PEC, 1993 WL 432360 (E.D. La. Oct. 20, 1993).....      | 22             |
| <i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 727 (1989) .....      | 52             |
| <i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 42             |

*Doe v. Duncanville Independant School District*,  
 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993) .....50

*Doe v. Indian River School District*,  
 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....51

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....47

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission*,  
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1984) .....56

*Galena Oaks Corp. v. Scofield*,  
 218 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1954) .....33

*Hopwood v. State of Texas*,  
 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) .....25

*International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*,  
 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....42, 46

*Knox v. SEIU*,  
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....48, 50

*Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown*,  
 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....42

*Kristensen v. United States*,  
 993 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2021) .....25

*Lewis v. Woods*,  
 848 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1988) .....52

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....49

*Matal v. Tam*,  
 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....44, 45

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*,  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....51

*Murray v. West Baton Rouge Parish School Board*,  
472 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1973) .....37

*National Endowment for Arts v. Finley*,  
524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....44

*Neinast v. Board of Trustees of Columbus Metropolitan Library*,  
346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003) .....42

*NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton*,  
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....41

*Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....23

*Plains Cotton Coop. Association of Lubbock, Tex. v. Goodpasture Computer  
Service, Inc.*,  
807 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1987) .....51

*Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee*,  
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) .....51

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....20, 24

*Reno v. A.C.L.U.*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....37

*Robinson v. Hunt County*,  
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....19, 23

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....19

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....44

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....52

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....50

*Spell v. Edwards*,  
 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) .....48

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....21

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Texas*,  
 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....passim

*Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission*,  
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 15, 55, 56

*United States v. American Library Association, Inc.*,  
 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....passim

*United States v. Guzman-Rendon*,  
 864 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2017) .....43

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....52

*United States v. Whitfield*,  
 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) .....38

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....47

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....44

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) .....49

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) .....44

**Rules**

Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.08 .....49

Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 3.08 .....49

**Other Authorities**

*Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2949 (3d ed. 2023).....33
